
 

 

Agenda - Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 5 (Hybrid) 

Meeting date: 19 June 2023 

Meeting time: 11.00 -  14:50

For further information contact: 

Rhys Morgan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEquality@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting registration: 11:00-11:15  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(11:15)   

2 Papers to note 

(11:15)   

2.1 Correspondence from the First Minister of Wales to the Legislation, Justice 

and Constitution Committee regarding the British-Irish Council Summit 

meeting 

 (Page 1)  

2.2 Correspondence between Lord Bellamy KC, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of 

State for Justice and the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding 

Women's Experiences in the Criminal Justice System 

 (Pages 2 - 5)  

2.3 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip and 

the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding the Roma Community 

and the European Union Settlement Scheme 

 (Pages 6 - 8)  

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for items 

4,5 and 7 of today's meeting 

(11:15)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

4 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill: 

consideration of report 

(11:15-11:45) (Pages 9 - 22)  

5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Victims and Prisoners 

Bill 

(11:45-12:00) (Pages 23 - 48)  

Break: 12:00-13:30  

 

6 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

evidence session 6 

(13:30-14:30) (Pages 49 - 59)  

Bethan Pell and Dr Honor Young, School Health Research Network 

Alexa Gainsbury and Emily Van De Ventor, Public Health Wales 

7 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

consideration of evidence 

(14:30-14:50)   



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Mark Drakeford AS/MS 
Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

                                   Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales  

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
 
SeneddLJC@senedd.wales  
 
           12 June 2023 
 
Dear Huw 
 
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement: 39th British-Irish Council Summit 
 
I am writing in accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement to notify you of the 
39th Summit meeting of the British-Irish Council, which will take place this week and is 
being hosted by the Government of Jersey. 
 
I will be attending the summit in person. As well as the usual opportunity for a general 
update on issues, the theme of the Summit relates to housing and energy policy and is titled 
‘Building for the Future: Green and Affordable’ 
 
A communiqué will be agreed by the Council at the Summit detailing the discussions held, 
and I will write to share these with you. I will also update the Senedd with a written 
statement in due course. 
 
I have also copied this letter to the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure 
Committee, the Local Government and Housing Committee, and the Equality and Social 
Justice Committee.  

 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakefordy@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddLJC@senedd.wales


Pack Page 2

Agenda Item 2.2



Pack Page 3



 

 

  

 

 

 

28 April 2023 

 

 

Dear Lord Bellamy  

Equality and Social Justice Committee report: Women’s experiences in the criminal justice system  

Further to our letter of 9 March enclosing a copy of our report on women’s experiences in the 

criminal justice system, we have now received the Welsh Government’s response, a copy of which is 

attached for information. Given their relevance to your portfolio, we would welcome your comments 

in relation to the following recommendations and the subsequent commentary from the Welsh 

Government: 

Recommendation 1: The Welsh Government should map out the cost of the services it provides to 

identify those that it is responsible for as part of the current devolution settlement and those that 

currently fall within the responsibility of the Ministry of Justice. This work should be carried out by June 

2023 and the Welsh Government should keep us informed of progress. 

Recommendation 7: The Welsh Government should work with the Ministry of Justice and HMPPS to 

identify gaps and to ensure there are sufficient community-based alternatives to custody available 

specifically for women across Wales. 

Recommendation 8: The Welsh Government must work with counterparts in the Ministry of Justice 

and with HMPPS to more clearly articulate the purpose and services the proposed Residential 

Women’s Centre will offer. 

Recommendation 9: The Welsh Government should work with the Ministry of Justice to ensure that 

Wales is represented in the development of the operational instructions and guidance relating to 

Residential Women’s Centres. 

 

Y Pwyllgor Cydraddoldeb  
a Chyfiawnder Cymdeithasol 
— 
Equality and Social Justice  
Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddCydraddoldeb@senedd.cymru 

senedd.cymru/SeneddCydraddoldeb  

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEquality  

0300 200 6565 

Lord Bellamy KC 

Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 

Ministry of Justice 

 

Pack Page 4

https://senedd.wales/media/rdxhi4s4/cr-ld15713-e.pdf


 

 

A Senedd debate on our report is scheduled to take place on 24 May and we would therefore be 

grateful to receive a response by midday on 17 May if possible. 

Yours sincerely,  

 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Welsh Parliament 

 

Pack Page 5



Jane Hutt AS/MS 
Gweinidog Cyfiawnder Cymdeithasol a’r Prif Chwip 
Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jane.Hutt@llyw.cymru 
               Correspondence.Jane.Hutt@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jenny Rathbone MS 
Chair, Equality and Social Justice Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
 
SeneddEquality@senedd.wales 
 
 

12 June 2023 
 
Dear Jenny 
 
 
Thank you for your letter of 17 May and for sharing the Committee’s latest monitoring report. 
 
I note the questions you have raised within your correspondence in relation to support for 
the Roma community, and I provide a response to those questions below: 
 
 
Advice and support for the Roma community in relation to EUSS 
 
 
Although EUSS applications continue to decline, the Welsh Government acknowledges that 
there will inevitably still be EU citizens in Wales requiring on going assistance with either 
late applications, refusals, appeals and/or joining family member applications. With this in 
mind the Welsh Government has recently announced a further package of support to 
ensure that advice services continue for at least the next 12 months. 
 
We 
[...]
 GBV, as the evidence suggests 
child to parent violence is a gendered phenomenon, instigated by sons towards mothers. 
However, these results are currently subject to methodological limitations, with varying results 
depending on samples, research methods and definitions used. These issues hinder our ability to 
make generalisations in the literature and ultimately impedes our understanding of this issue 
and ability to develop effective interventions. Developing a conceptual and theoretical 
understanding of CAPVA in Wales will go some way to extend the theoretical framework from 
which the knowledge base can be formed – a crucial first step for developing effective 
interventions.  
 
7. Health Pathfinder: 
This was a realist evaluation of a health-based GBV intervention in England which looked to 
increase awareness and expertise of health professionals to recognise, enquire, signpost and 
refer victim-survivors of GBV to specialist services, that were sometimes co-located in Health 
settings. Although these settings were based in England, it is clear that we need to continue this 
evidence-based practice across different systems, including health to target all victim-survivors 
of GBV.  

 

Pack Page 57


	Agenda
	2.1 Correspondence from the First Minister of Wales to the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee regarding the British-Irish Council Summit meeting
	2.2 Correspondence between Lord Bellamy KC, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Justice and the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding Women's Experiences in the Criminal Justice System
	Llythyr at yr Arglwydd Bellamy KC - 28 Ebrill 2023 (Saesneg yn unig)

	2.3 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip and the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding the Roma Community and the European Union Settlement Scheme
	Letter to the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip - 17 May 2023

	4 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill: consideration of report
	5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Victims and Prisoners Bill
	Research brief
	Legal Advice Note

	6 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: evidence session 6
	Supporting paper from School Health Research Network




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Equality and Social Justice Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Committee Room 5 (Hybrid)  

Meeting date: Monday, 19 June 2023 

Meeting time: 11. - 15.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13601 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jenny Rathbone MS (Chair) 

Jane Dodds MS 

Altaf Hussain MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Witnesses: 

Alexa Gainsbury, Public Health Wales 

Bethan Pell, School Health Research Network 

Emily Van De Venter, Public Health Wales 

Dr Honor Young, School Health Research Network 

Committee Staff: 

Rhys Morgan (Clerk) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

Angharad Roche (Deputy Clerk) 

Sarah Hatherley (Researcher) 

Ben Harris 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from Ken Skates for items 1-5 of the agenda. There were no 

declarations of interest.  

2 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 

2.1 Correspondence from the First Minister of Wales to the Legislation, Justice and 

Constitution Committee regarding the British-Irish Council Summit meeting  

2.2 Correspondence between Lord Bellamy KC, Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State 

for Justice and the Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding Women's 

Experiences in the Criminal Justice System  

2.3 Correspondence between the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip and the 

Equality and Social Justice Committee regarding the Roma Community and the 

European Union Settlement Scheme  

3 Motion under SO17.42 (vi) and (ix) to exclude the public for items 4,5 

and 7 of today's meeting  

Members agreed the motion. 

4 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Illegal Migration Bill: 

consideration of report  

Members considered and agreed the report, subject to minor changes.  

5 Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Victims and Prisoners Bill  

Members considered the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Victims and 

Prisoners Bill. 

6 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

evidence session 6  

Members heard evidence from: 



 

 

 

Bethan Pell and Dr Honor Young, School Health Research Network 

Alexa Gainsbury and Emily Van De Ventor, Public Health Wales 

 

7 The public health approach to preventing gender-based violence: 

consideration of evidence  

Members considered the evidence.  


